

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	SUPREME COURT NO. 20120418
)	
Ryan Michael Zueger,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE NOVEMBER 16, 2012 JUDGMENT
THE MORTON COUNTY COURT IN MANDAN, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE DAVID E. REICH PRESIDING

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

RICHARD E. EDINGER
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1295
Fargo, ND 58107
(701) 298-0764
ND No. 05488

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. An illegal search occurred where the police conducted a warrantless inventory search of the package and where exigent circumstances did not exist because the police had complete control and dominion over the package.	10
II. The State committed prosecutorial misconduct with improper statements during rebuttal by intentionally sandbagging the defendant.	22
III. There was insufficient evidence for the conspiracy to deliver synthetic cannabinoids conviction because there was no agreement between the two defendants.	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).	14
<u>Coreas v. United States</u> , 565 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1989). . .	23
<u>Horton v. California</u> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).	17
<u>In Re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).	28
<u>State v. Avila</u> , 1997 ND 142, 566 N.W.2d 410.	10
<u>State v. DeCoteau</u> , 1999 ND 77, 592 N.W.2d 579.	15
<u>State v. Duncan</u> , 2011 ND 85, 796 N.W.2d 672.	22
<u>State v. Gagnon</u> , 2012 ND 198, 821 N.W.2d 373.	17
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 1998 ND 173, 584 N.W.2d 502.	14
<u>State v. Gelvin</u> , 318 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 1982).	12
<u>State v. Himmerick</u> , 499 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 1993).	27
<u>State v. Kolb</u> , 239 N.W.2d 815 (N.D. 1976).	13
<u>State v. Koskela</u> , 329 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 1983).	14
<u>State v. Kringstad</u> , 353 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 1984).	27-28
<u>State v. Page</u> , 277 N.W.2d 112 (N.D. 1979).	13
<u>State v. Planz</u> , 304 N.W.2d 74 (N.D. 1981).	14
<u>State v. Ressler</u> , 2005 ND 140, 701 N.W.2d 915.	11-13 16
<u>State v. Rode</u> , 456 N.W.2d 769 (N.D. 1990).	18-19
<u>State v. Salter</u> , 2008 ND 230, 758 N.W.2d 702).	11
<u>State v. Schimmel</u> , 409 N.W.2d 335 (N.D. 1987).	26
<u>State v. Schneider</u> , 550 N.W.2d 405 (N.D. 1996).	28
<u>State v. Serr</u> , 1998 ND 66, 575 N.W.2d 896.	30
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).	18-20

<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).	10
<u>United States v. Mulder</u> , 808 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1987).	19-20
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).	15
 <u>NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE</u>	
12.1-06-04	1,28
19-03.1-23(1)(b).	1
 <u>RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE</u>	
N.D.R.Crim.P. 41(c)(2).	15
 <u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	
Fourth Amendment	10
